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TRADE MARKS ACT 1994

IN THE MATTER OF Trade Mark Registration No 1266508

in the name of Rodeo International Limited

AND IN THE MATTER OF An Application for Invalidation

and Revocation of the Registration under No. 9062

by The Timberland Co.

Background

1. The trade mark TIMBERWEAR is registered in Class 25 in the name of Rodeo

International Limited (“the registered proprietor”) in respect of:

Articles of clothing made wholly or principally of leather, imitation leather, plastics or

rubber.

2. The registration has effect from 7 May 1986, which was the date of the application for

registration, although the mark was not actually placed on the register until 31 March 1988.

3. On 20 June 1996, The Timberland Company of the USA (“the applicant”) applied for the

revocation of the registration on the grounds of non-use for a period of five years following

the completion of the registration procedure.  In the alternative the applicant seeks full or

partial revocation on the grounds that use in respect of some or all the goods for which the

mark is registered, has been suspended for an uninterrupted period of five years.  These claims

go to section 46(1)(a) and (b) of the Trade Marks Act 1994.

4. The applicant also seeks to have the registration of TIMBERWEAR declared invalid under

Section 47(1) of the Act on the grounds that:

i) Registration of TIMBERWEAR is contrary to Section 5(2) of the Act, having
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regard to the opponent’s earlier registrations of TIMBERLAND in Class 25 under Nos

1107755 and 1209696; and

ii) The registration of TIMBERWEAR was obtained in bad faith contrary to Section

3(6)of the Act.

5. The applicant indicated at this stage that it intended to rely upon hearsay evidence of

statements made by the registered proprietor as support for the allegation of bad faith.  Shortly

after, the applicant supplied further and better particulars of this allegation, which are as

follows:

“The statements in question were made by Wayne Russell, a director of Rodeo

International Limited to our investigator, Robert Cook, on a date between 18 and 27

October 1995 and were to the following effect:-

(a) That about ten years ago Mr Russell caused the name TIMBERLAND to

be placed on jackets intended for a show, resulting in a complaint and a threat

of legal action from the present applicant;

(b) That the matter was settled whereupon the proprietor sought to choose a

similar name and to Mr Russell’s surprise were permitted by the Registrar to

register TIMBERWEAR.”

6. The registered proprietor filed a counterstatement denying the grounds of revocation and

invalidation.  In particular, in relation to the allegation of bad faith, the registered proprietor 

stated :

“The hearsay evidence to be adduced as per paragraph 4, second sentence, is

not admissible.  In the event that such evidence is deemed admissible the

Registered Proprietor will aver, in relation to paragraphs (a) and (b) of the

Further and Better Particulars, that Mr Cook’s recollection of the statements

by Mr Russell is faulty and/or inaccurate, and that the alleged circumstances
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“about ten years ago” were of a different character.”

The Evidence

7.  The applicant filed an affidavit dated 3 March 1997 by Jane E Owens, who is the Assistant

Secretary of the Timberland Company.  The following facts emerge from this evidence:-

i) The applicant first used the mark TIMBERLAND in the UK in 1980 in relation to

shoes and boots;

ii) Sales in the UK under the mark were relatively modest (around $100,000 or less)

until 1986, when sales increased to around $1,200,000.

iii) Promotion of the mark in the UK also appears to have been modest up until 1986. 

No separate figures were kept for UK advertising prior to 1988 - but the advertising

expenditure for 1988 was only $45,000.

iv) The opponent’s footwear appears to have become well known in other markets -

notably the USA and Italy - prior to its success in the UK.  The Financial Times of 6

June 1987 carried an article recording that the opponent’s footwear had acquired

‘classic’ status 20 years after its launch in the USA, and that the brand was now having

some success in the UK.

v) The first time the opponent offered a range of clothing (other than footwear) under

the mark (in the UK or elsewhere) was in 1987.  Since then a range of outdoor

clothing has been sold under the mark in the UK.

8.  The applicant also filed statutory declarations by Howard Cottrell, Robert Lionel Cook and

Stephen John Martin Kinsey.  The first two of these provide an account of investigations

undertaken on behalf of the applicant into the registered proprietor’s use of the mark

TIMBERWEAR.  I shall return to Mr Cook’s evidence later in my decision. Mr Cottrell’s

evidence consists of a report he sent the applicant in 1993 as a result of an instruction he
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received from the applicant to investigate the possible purchase of the mark TIMBERWEAR.

Mr Cottrell’s report states, inter alia, that he had been told that the mark had not been used for

“two or three seasons”. This is based on hearsay which, in the light of the applicant’s

evidence, also appears untrue. I do not, therefore, believe that Mr Cottrell’s evidence adds

anything to the applicant’s case. Nor does  Mr Kinsey’s evidence add anything of real

relevance. It includes some ‘state of the register’ evidence which is, in principle, irrelevant.

See Treat 1996 RPC 281.

9.  The registered proprietor’s evidence consists of three statutory declarations by

Wayne Russell, the Managing Director of Rodeo International Limited.  The main facts which

emerge from this evidence are that:-

i) The registered proprietor adopted the mark TIMBERWEAR in April 1986 and

commenced use of the mark in the same year.

ii) The mark has been used in relation to various leather jackets.

iii) Use of the mark reached a peak in 1989 when £1.4M worth of goods were sold

under the mark; use declined thereafter, to just £70K in 1995.

iv) Some of these sales may have been abroad.  However, there is substantial evidence

of TIMBERWEAR garments being sold through UK retail outlets between 1987 and

1995.  These include some large retailers, such as Allders, Beatties and Ciro Citterio.

v) TIMBERWEAR garments were promoted by means of attendance at clothing

exhibitions held in London and Paris between 1987 and 1992, and by means of

“verbal” marketing by sales staff.  The registered proprietor also claims that the mark

was “the subject of substantial further promotion and publicity by printed literature,”

but there is little detail or documentary evidence to support this claim.  In particular,

there is no evidence of garments being advertised under the mark in publications aimed

at the general public.



51266508 TIMBERWEAR.CAJ

The Hearing

10. The matter came to be heard on 18 December 2000, when the Mr C Morcom QC

appeared for the applicant, and Mr D Robbins and Mr E Eder of E Eder & Co appeared for

the registered proprietor.

  

Request by the Registered Proprietor to Amend the Counterstatement

11. At the hearing , Mr Robbins sought to leave to amend the counterstatement by raising a

defence of acquiescence under Section 48 of the Act, which is as follows:-

48.-(1)   There the proprietor of an earlier trade mark or other earlier right has

acquiesced for a continuous period of five years in the use of a registered trade mark in

the United Kingdom, being aware of that use, there shall cease to be any entitlement

on the basis of that earlier trade mark or other right-

(a) to apply for a declaration that the registration of the later trade mark is

invalid, or

(b) to oppose the use of the later trade mark in relation to the goods or

services in relation to which it has been so used,

unless the registration of the later trade mark was applied for in bad faith.                 

   (2)   Where subsection (1) applies, the proprietor of the later trade mark is not

entitled to oppose the use of the earlier trade mark or, as the case may be, the

exploitation of the earlier right, notwithstanding that the earlier trade mark or right

may no longer be invoked against his later trade mark.

12. This request was raised without notice.  In support of this request, Mr Robbins pointed

out that Mr Russell’s first statutory declaration on behalf of the registered proprietor, dated 29

October 1996, contained the following statements:-

“Indeed the applicants for revocation have known of my Company’s use of the mark 
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“TIMBERWEAR” since at least 27 October 1987.  This is evidenced by their Agents’

letter of that date to our Agents, a copy of this letter being now exhibited to me

marked “WR.2".”

and

“I would observe that, having known of my Company’s use of the “TIMBERWEAR”

trade mark since at least 1987, and having ever since had - but not taken - the

opportunity to seek revocation of my Company’s registration the applicants for

revocation ought now to be disentitled from seeking revocation of my Company’s

registration and, in any event, from succeeding in any such revocation proceedings.”

13. Exhibit WR2 to Mr Russell’s declaration consists of a copy of a letter dated 27 October

1987 from J A Kemp & Co - the applicant’s Trade Mark Agents at the time - to E Eder & Co. 

The letter covers a copy of a letter sent to the Registry seeking an extension of the period

allowed for filing opposition to the registration of TIMBERWEAR.  It is not clear what the

response was, and it does not matter for present purposes.  The mark was subsequently

registered.  The significance of the letter  is that it includes a statement that “Our client, The

Timberland Company .......... has recently noticed your client’s use of the mark

TIMBERWEAR........”.

14. The registered proprietor submits that this part of Mr Russell’s evidence was intended to

signal that the proprietor intended to rely upon a defence of acquiescence.  The omission from

the counterstatement of a statutory defence under Section 48 of the Act, or of a general

equitable defence based upon acquiescence, was characterised by Mr Robbins as an oversight.

15. Mr Morcom resisted the proposed amendment, principally on the grounds of lateness.

16. I proceeded to hear the case but reserved my decision on the request to amend the

counterstatement by adding the defence of acquiescence.  I subsequently wrote to the parties

on 4 January 2001 indicating that the request to amend the counterstatement was refused.  My

reasons for doing so are as follows:-
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i) Although the registered proprietor had given some indication, in Mr Russell’s first

declaration, of its intention to rely upon the applicant’s delay in commencing action as

a factor in its favour, it would not have been clear to the applicant that the registered

proprietor was raising a  defence of acquiescence under Section 48 of the Act.

ii) Consequently, if the defence of acquiescence was introduced, the applicant would

have to be given the opportunity to file further evidence to rebut the allegation.  This

would result in further delay to proceedings that have already been running for some

four and a half years. Further, as the registered proprietor indicated that it would want

the right to file evidence in reply to any further evidence filed by the applicant - the

additional delay could be significant.

iii) In these circumstances I took the view that the amendment of case should only be

allowed if the evidence already filed presented a prima facie case of acquiescence.

iv) Having reviewed the evidence again, I formed the view that the evidence already

filed was unlikely to support a defence of acquiescence, either as a form of estoppel or

as a statutory defence under Section 48 of the Act.

17. It is noted in Kerly’s Law of Trade Marks (13th Edition at 13-158) that “in general mere

delay after knowledge of infringement does not deprive the registered proprietor of a trade

mark of his statutory rights or of the appropriate remedy for the enforcement of these rights.” 

The authors rely, in part, as support for their conclusion, on the judgement of Jenkins L J in

Electrolux v Electrix (1954) 71 RPC 23 at 41.   Similar considerations must apply to the

timing of applications for declarations of invalidity.  I conclude that delay is not, of itself, a

defence against an application for invalidation of a trade mark registration, although delay may

play an important part in a defence based upon acquiescence.

18. I am fortified in this view by the lack of any provision in the new law corresponding to

Section 13 of the 1938 Act, whereby registrations in Part A of the register were deemed

(except in prescribed circumstances) to be valid in all respects after seven years. 
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19. On the question of acquiescence as an equitable defence, the authors of Kerly’s observe (at

13-156) that the relevant test is as set out in Habib Bank v Habib Bank 1982 RPC 1.  They

conclude that “mere failure to sue, however, without some positive act of encouragement, is

not in general enough to file a defence.”  This broadly coincides with the view expressed in

Wadlow’s Law of Passing Off (second edition at 7.23) that “the irreducible minimum of the

defence is that the defendant must have altered his position on the basis of an act, omission or

representation of the plaintiff in such circumstances as to make it inequitable for the plaintiff to

enforce his rights.”  This also accords with the position taken by Pumfrey J. in a recent trade

mark case to which Mr Morcom drew to my attention: Decon Laboratories Limited v Fred

Baker Scientific Limited and Another, 13 November 2000.  In that case the judge, in

dismissing a claim of acquiescence, observed that “reliance is an essential ingredient of any

species of estoppel.”  

20. There is nothing in the evidence which could support a claim that the registered proprietor

relied upon acts or omissions by the applicant.  The evidence indicates that the registered

proprietor applied for the registration of  TIMBERWEAR in May 1986, and commenced use

of the mark that same year.  The proprietor claims to have sold £850K worth or goods under

the mark in 1986.  It appears that the applicant first became aware of the proprietor’s use and

application for registration in October 1987.  It appears that, by that time, the period allowed

for opposing the registration of TIMBERWEAR had expired.  There is nothing to suggest that

the registered proprietor altered his position as a result of the applicant’s failure to seek

invalidation earlier.  He simply continued the use he had already began before it came to the

applicant’s attention. In the light of the above, I do not believe that the registered proprietor’s

evidence presents a prima facie defence of estoppel because of acquiescence.

21. Section 48(1) of the Act comes from Article 9 of Directive 104/89.  It is therefore possible

that the test for acquiescence applied by English Courts may not coincide exactly with the

meaning intended by the Directive and the Act.  However, simply having regard to the

ordinary meaning of the word,  it seems likely that more will be required than simply delay. 

And even if the test were simply whether the owner of the earlier mark had failed to take

action, despite knowledge of the use of the later mark for a continuous period of five years, I

do not believe that the registered proprietor could make out the defence on the evidence
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before me.

22. The applicant first knew of the registered proprietor’s use around October 1987.  It is not

clear how the use came to the applicant’s attention and there is therefore no reason to infer

that the applicant remained aware of the continuing use of the mark in 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991

and 1992.  Mr Robbins weakly suggested that knowledge of the proprietor’s application to

register TIMBERWEAR was enough because it demonstrated a prima facie intention to use

the mark. However, knowing of an intention to use and knowing of actual use are plainly not

the same.

23. The registered proprietor exhibited TIMBERWEAR garments at annual clothing

exhibitions in London between 1987 and 1992.  There is no evidence that the applicant was

present at these exhibitions.  Nor is there any evidence of extensive promotion of the

TIMBERWEAR mark in trade (or any other) publications, from which it could be inferred

that the applicant must have been aware of the use of TIMBERWEAR for the requisite period

of time.  Accordingly, even if I equated acquiescence with simply continuous knowledge over

five years plus delay, the registered proprietor  has still not presented a prima facie case on the

evidence before me.

24. Mr Morcom pointed out that the defence of acquiescence under Section 48 of the Act

does not, in any event, apply where the application  for registration is made in bad faith.  That

is one of the applicant’s grounds of attack.  I will return to it later.  My conclusion on the

allegation of bad faith has no bearing on my decision to refuse to allow the amendment of the

counterstatement that the registered proprietor seeks.

Invalidation

25. I turn first to the application for invalidation.  If it succeeds the parallel application for

revocation for non-use becomes academic.  Section 47(1) of the Act is as follows:-

47.-(1)  The registration of a trade mark may be declared invalid on the ground that

the trade mark was registered in breach of section 3 or any of the provisions referred
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to in that section (absolute grounds for refusal of registration).

(2)   The registration of a trade mark may be declared invalid on the ground-

(a) that there is an earlier trade mark in relation to which the conditions set

out in section 5(1), (2) or (3) obtain, or

(b) that there is an earlier right in relation to which the condition set out in

section 5(4) is satisfied,

Unless the proprietor of that earlier trade mark or other earlier right has

consented to the registration.

26. The applicant says that the mark TIMBERWEAR was registered contrary to Section 3(6)

and 5(2)(b) of the Act.  In approaching these claims I note that registration is prima facie

evidence of validity by virtue of section 72 of the Act.  The onus is therefore on the applicant

to demonstrate that the registration of TIMBERWEAR was contrary to the stated provisions

of the Act.

Section 5(2)(b)

27. Section 5(2)(b) is as follows:-

5.-(2)   A trade mark shall not be registered if because -

(a) -

(b) it is similar to an earlier trade mark and is to be registered for goods or

services identical with or similar to those for which the earlier trade

mark is protected,

there exists a likelihood of confusion on the part of the public, which includes the

likelihood of association with the earlier trade mark.

28.  I approach the matter taking account of the following guidance from the European Court

of Justice (ECJ) in Sabel BV v Puma AG (1998 RPC 199 at 224), Canon v MGM (1999

ETMR 1) and Lloyd Schufabrik Meyer & Co GmbH v Klijsen Handel BV (1999 ETMR 690

at 698) and Marca Mode CV v Addidas AG & Others (2000 ETMR 723):
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a) the likelihood of confusion must be appreciated globally, taking account of all

relevant factors;

b) the matter must be judged through the eyes of the average consumer, of the

goods/services in question, who is deemed to be reasonably well informed and

reasonably circumspect and observant - but who rarely has the chance to make direct

comparisons between marks and must instead rely upon the imperfect picture of them

he has kept in his mind;

c) the average consumer normally perceives a mark as a whole and does not proceed

to analyse its various details;

d) the visual, aural and conceptual similarities of the marks must therefore be assessed

by reference to the overall impressions created by the marks bearing in mind their

distinctive and dominant components;

e) a lesser degree of similarity between the marks may be offset by a greater degree of

similarity between the goods, and vice versa;

f) there is a greater likelihood of confusion where the earlier trade mark has a highly

distinctive character, either per se or because of the use that has been made of it;

g) mere association, in the sense that the later mark brings the earlier mark to mind, is

not sufficient for the purposes of Section 5(2);  

h) but if the association between the marks results in a likelihood that the average

consumer will wrongly believe that the respective goods come from the same or

economically linked undertakings, there is a likelihood of confusion within the meaning

of the Section;

i) A positive finding of a likelihood of confusion is required; even where the earlier

mark enjoys a reputation with the public, it is not sufficient to find that confusion
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cannot be ruled out  because of a likelihood of association.  

29. The applicant relies upon two registrations of the mark TIMBERLAND in Class 25.  The

registration with the wider specification (No 1209696) is registered with effect from 22

December 1983.  This makes it an “earlier trade mark” for the purposes of Section 5(2)(b) of

the Act.  In practice, therefore, I need only consider the result of this earlier trade mark on the

validity of the later registration of TIMBERWEAR.

30. Registration No 1209696 covers “articles of outer clothing and t-shirts; footwear, being

articles of clothing and articles of sports clothing”.  The specification of goods of the

registered proprietor’s mark is subsumed within the specification of the earlier trade mark. In

this connection I observe that, although Mr Robbins took a different view, “footwear” is

covered by the term “articles of clothing made of leather” in the registered proprietor’s

specification. The respective goods must therefore be considered to be identical for the

purposes of section 5(2)(b) including, but not limited to, footwear.

31. I next consider the degree of distinctiveness of the earlier trade mark.  There is no

suggestion that TIMBERLAND is any way descriptive of clothing.  In my view the mark has a

strong inherently distinctive character for clothing.  The evidence suggests that this distinctive

character may have been enhanced a little in the UK by the use made of the mark prior to 7

May 1986, although not  to the extent that the applicant suggests.  Further, what reputation

the mark had acquired was, at that date, limited to footwear.

32. With these observations in mind I turn to consider the visual, aural and conceptual

similarities (and differences) between the marks.  Both marks includes the well known word

TIMBER, which is highly distinctive for these goods.  This word is likely to fix itself in the

recollection of the average consumer because it appears at the beginning of the respective

marks.  By contrast, the words which make up the suffix of the respective marks are not very

distinctive.  In the case of the registered proprietor’s mark,  the suffix -WEAR has no

distinctive character for clothing.

33. The marks must be compared as wholes, but it is appropriate when conducting a whole



131266508 TIMBERWEAR.CAJ

mark comparison, to examine the integers of the respective marks in order to assess the impact

the respective marks are likely to have on the average consumer of the goods. I believe that

the common prefix TIMBER- will have more impact than the different suffix, -LAND and -

WEAR.

34. The enquiry must include consideration of what will happen if the average consumer is

exposed to the respective marks sequentially and at different times, and not just side by side. 

This is usually described as making allowance for ‘imperfect recollection’.  In this connection,

I believe that the average consumer of clothing is neither particularly careful in his or her

selection of goods, nor unusually casual.  Proceedings on this basis, I believe that there is a

likelihood of confusion through imperfect recollection of the earlier mark.

35.  Further, even if the average consumer is aware of the differences between the marks

(perhaps because they are before him or her at the same time) there is, in my view, a likelihood

of confusion through association as to trade source (indirect confusion).

36. The average consumer who is aware of  TIMBERLAND as a mark used, for example, in

relation to footwear, is likely to assume that other items of clothing under the mark

TIMBERWEAR originate from the same undertaking which is responsible for

TIMBERLAND footwear.  In these circumstances the average consumer is likely to assume

that TIMBERWEAR is a variation to the mark TIMBERLAND and has been adopted as a

result of an extension of trade into other forms of outer clothing.

37.  The registered proprietor appears to accept that it is in common in the clothing trade for

undertakings to extend their range of goods from one type of clothing to another.  Mr

Russell’s second declaration includes the following statement:-

“The extension of trading from one kind of garment to others, under the same trade

mark, is prevalent within the apparel industry.  Indeed the applicants for revocation

themselves have in stages extended their apparel range from footwear to jackets to

general outerwear and lately even to wristwatches - all under their trade mark

TIMBERLAND Device.”
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38.  This was put forward in defence of the width of the registered proprietor’s specification

of goods in the face of the applicant’s non-use attack.  However, as Mr Morcom pointed out,

it rather rebounds on the registered proprietor when it comes to the assessment of the

likelihood of confusion between TIMBERLAND and TIMBERWEAR  on clothing at the

relevant date.

39. The aural similarities between the marks are much the same as the visual similarities.  I

believe that the likelihood of aural confusion in this case is much the same as the likelihood of

visual confusion, and for the same reasons I believe there is such a likelihood.

40.  The conceptual similarity between the marks is limited to the meaning conveyed by the

word TIMBER.  I considered the significance of this in my assessment of visual similarity.

41.  My initial impression of the matter is, therefore, that use of the registered proprietor’s

mark was likely to result in relevant confusion at the material date (7 May 1986) having regard

to the applicant’s earlier trade mark for identical goods.  

42. The registered proprietor points out that there is no evidence of actual confusion despite

the concurrent use that took place between 1987 and 1995.  It is well established that the

absence of evidence of actual confusion is not decisive.  This is partly because evidence of

confusion is notoriously difficult to secure.  Indeed, even if there has been relevant confusion,

such evidence may not exist.  If the purchasing public is content with the quality of the goods

they purchase they do not complain. In these circumstances they may not be even aware that

they have been misled as to trade source.  See, for example, Bali v Berlei [1969] RPC 472 at

492 (lines 12-21) and 498 (lines 1-16) and Electrux [1953] 70 RPC 127 at 132.  Partly for this

reason it has long been held that the assessment of the likelihood of confusion is a matter for

the tribunal to determine.  See, for example, GE trade mark [1973] RPC 297 and Neutrogena

v Golden [1996] RPC 473.

43.  In this case there are other factors which may have militated against evidence of confusion

coming to light.  Up until 1987 the applicant’s trade under the mark TIMBERLAND was

limited to footwear.  The registered proprietor’s trade has at all times been limited to leather
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jackets.  It appears that, by 1995, the applicant’s trade had extended to a much wider range of

clothing (see exhibit 4 to Jane Owen’s affidavit) including jackets, but by this time the

registered proprietor’s sales had declined significantly from the peak of £1.4m per annum in

1989, to only £70K in 1995.  Bearing in mind the unit cost of leather jackets, this is not a

particularly large volume of sales. Accordingly, there is little evidence that the marks have

been used concurrently on a significant scale in respect of the same goods for any substantial

period of time.  However, the tests that I must apply require me to consider what would have

been the result of the use of the marks TIMBERLAND and TIMBERWEAR in respect of all

the goods for which they are registered.  Thus I must consider, inter alia, the effect of the

concurrent use of these marks by different parties on, for example, footwear and  leather

jackets.  What would have happened if both parties had engaged in a concurrent trade on a

significant scale in respect of leather jackets under the marks TIMBERLAND and

TIMBERWEAR?  The result, in my view, would have been confusion as to the trade source

of the goods.

44.  One of my earlier findings was that use by different undertakings of, on the one hand

TIMBERLAND in respect of footwear, and on the other hand, TIMBERWEAR in respect of 

other items of outerclothing, was likely to result in indirect confusion. The registered

proprietor can say, with some justification, that there is no evidence to support this conclusion

despite the fact that this aspect of the applicant’s case can be said to have been tested in the

marketplace.  I do not believe that the absence of evidence undermines my finding in this

respect, partly for the reasons given in paragraph 42 above.  Further, as the registered

proprietor’s TIMBERWEAR jackets appear to have been sold to the public through clothing

retailers, it seems likely that any complaints about the quality of the goods would have been

addressed to the retailer. However, the retailer, being in the trade and knowing his own

sources, is unlikely to have been confused as to the source of his goods.  Thus, even if the

average consumer held the belief that TIMBERWEAR jackets came from the same source as

TIMBERLAND products, this may not have come to light even when goods were returned to

the retailer.  

45. For the all reasons set out above, I have come to the clear conclusion that the registration

of TIMBERWEAR in the face of the earlier registration of TIMBERLAND contravenes
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Section 5(2)(b) of the Act.  The registration is therefore invalid and should be removed from

the register under Section 47 of the Act.  

Section 3(6)

46. This finding makes it strictly unnecessary for me to consider the applicant’s alternative

ground for invalidation under Section 3(6) of the Act, or the application for revocation for

non-use.  However, for the sake of completeness I will do so.

47. Section 3(6) of the Act is as follows:-

3(6) A trade mark shall not be registered if or to the extent that the application

is made in bad faith.

48. The applicant’s case is based upon certain statements alleged to have made by Wayne

Russell.  These statement are summarised in applicant’s statement of case (see paragraph 5

above) and also in a report produced by Mr Robert Lionel Cook, who is a Commercial

Investigator.  Mr Cook’s report, dated 27 October 1995, was produced following instructions

he received from the applicant  to investigate the use of the mark TIMBERWEAR by the

registered proprietor.  Mr Cook’s report was filed in evidence under cover of a statutory

declaration dated 10 February 1997.  

49. These proceedings were commenced on 20 June 1996, before the Civil Evidence Act 1995

came into effect on 31 January 1997.  The proceedings are therefore subject to the Civil

Evidence Act 1968, under which hearsay evidence is only admissible in specific circumstances.

Mr Morcom submitted that Mr Cook’s hearsay evidence was an  “admission against interest”,

which is an exception to the rules on hearsay evidence.  Mr Robbins appeared to accept the

correctness of Mr Morcom’s submission on the law, but he maintained that the hearsay

statements in question are not admissible because they are not admissions adverse to the

registered proprietor.

50.  The applicant’s allegations were made in their statement of case as long ago as 1996.  The
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registered proprietor’s counterstatement stated that Mr Cook’s recollection of Mr Russell’s

statements was faulty and that, if the evidence was admitted, the registered proprietor will

aver “that the alleged circumstances ‘about ten years ago’ were of a different character.” 

Despite this no subsequent request was made to strike out Mr Cook’s evidence (until the

hearing).  Nor does Mr Russell provide an alternative version of his discussions with Mr Cook

despite having filed three statutory declarations covering other matters.

51.  In my view the alleged statement by Mr Russell, that the registered proprietor previously

used the mark TIMBERLAND and then, when faced with a legal challenge, adopted the mark

TIMBERWEAR because it was similar, is an admission against interest. In my view it is

admissible as ‘first hand’ hearsay evidence under Section 9(1) and (2)(a) of the Civil Evidence

Act 1968.

52.  Of course similarity is not, of itself, objectionable; see European v Economist Newspapers

Ltd 1998 FSR 283.  However, the natural inference to be drawn from Mr Russell’s statement

to Mr Cook is that the mark TIMBERWEAR was adopted because it was thought to be

similar enough to TIMBERLAND to serve the same purpose as the use of that mark, i.e. that

it was capable of capitalising on the applicant’s goodwill.   Although this is the plain inference

to be drawn from Mr Russell’s statement, it cannot be conclusive.  TIMBERWEAR could

have been chosen because, although similar, it was not thought to be so similar as to cause

confusion with TIMBERLAND.

53. What does the registered proprietor say on the matter?  As I have already noted there is no

direct response to Mr Cook’s evidence.  However, in his third declaration, Mr Russell, noting

the Registrar’s failure to cite TIMBERLAND as a ground for refusing registration of

TIMBERWEAR under Section 12 of the 1938 Act, says this:-

“It will thus be seen that the Registrar of Trade Marks did not consider there to be any

likelihood of confusion between the mark “TIMBERWEAR” and the mark

“TIMBERLAND”.  I personally took the same view and this view is corroborated by

the fact that, notwithstanding the extensive use by my Company of its trade mark

“TIMBERWEAR” over the past 12 years, no instance of such confusion by any
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customer or member of the public has come to my attention.” 

54. This appears to amount to a denial that Mr Russell’s previous statement to Mr Cook about

the similarity of TIMBERWEAR to TIMBERLAND, was intended to mean confusing

similarity. The applicant has not sought to cross examine Mr Russell on this evidence.  I do

not criticise the applicant for that.  The invalidation case was always likely to turn on the

outcome of the Section 5(2) ground of attack.  This requires an objective comparison of the

similarity between the respective marks and goods and the resulting likelihood of confusion. 

A separate attack under section 3(6) is unlikely to succeed on the basis that the registered

proprietor tried, but failed, to adopt a mark that was confusingly similar to the mark of the

applicant.

55.  If the registered proprietor had succeeded in introducing a defence of acquiescence under

Section 48 of the Act, the applicant may well have made a request to cross examine Mr

Russell because the outcome of the invalidation case may then have turned on the issue of bad

faith.  This is because a finding of bad faith on the registered proprietor’s part would exclude a

defence of acquiescence under Section 48 of the Act.

56.  As it is I am faced with something of a conflict of evidence in as much as the statements

alleged to have been made by Mr Russell to Mr Cook - which have not been denied in

evidence -  do not sit easily with Mr Russell’s subsequent sworn evidence in these

proceedings.  Bearing in mind that the burden of proof is on the applicant, I do not believe that

I should resolve this conflict of evidence in the applicant’s favour without having had the

benefit of hearing a cross examination of Mr Russell on his evidence that he did not consider

the marks TIMBERWEAR and TIMBERLAND confusingly similar.  Not without some

hesitation, I have therefore decided that the ground of attack under Section 3(6) of the Act

fails.

Revocation 

57.  Section 46(1)(a) and (b) of the Act is as follows:-
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46.-(1)  The registration of a trade mark may be revoked on any of the

following grounds-

(a) that within the period of five years following the date of completion of

the registration procedure it has not been put to genuine use in the

United Kingdom, by the proprietor or with his consent, in relation to

the goods or services for which it is registered, and there are no proper

reasons for non-use;

(b) that such use has been suspended for an uninterrupted period of five

years, and there are no proper reasons for non-use;

58. Section 46(5) of the Act is also relevant and is re-produced below:-

46(5)  Where grounds for revocation exist in respect of only some of the goods

or services for which the trade mark is registered, revocation shall relate to

those goods or services only.

59. Mr Morcom indicated in his skeleton argument that the applicant’s request for the total

revocation of the registration was no longer pursued because the application was untenable in

the face of the registered proprietor’s evidence.  The applicant does pursue the request for

partial revocation so as to limit the registration to the actual goods in respect of which the

mark TIMBERWEAR has been used.

60. I think that Mr Robbins accepted that some limitation was appropriate but there was some

disagreement about how the specification should be left.  In particular, Mr Robbins pointed

out that the registered proprietor had used the mark on three quarter length jackets which

some may regard as coats.

61. The correct approach is set out in Minerva Trade Mark [2000] FSR 734. Applying this

approach to the facts before me I believe that the application for revocation would have

succeeded in respect of all goods except:-

“Jackets and coats made wholly or principally of leather or imitation leather”.
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62. In the circumstances,  this finding will only be relevant if my decision on the application for

invalidation is subsequently found to be wrong.

Conclusion

63.  The application for invalidation is successful.  The applicant has established that the mark

TIMBERWEAR was registered contrary to Section 5(2)(b) of the Act.  The registration is

therefore declared invalid.  Subject to a successful appeal, the registration will be removed

from the register.

Costs

64. The application for invalidation has been successful.  The alternative application for

revocation because of non-use would have been partly successful.  Taking all these matters

into account, I order the registered proprietor to pay the applicant the sum of £1400 as a

contribution towards its costs.  This to be paid within seven days of the end of the period

allowed for appeal.

Dated this 29 Day of January 2001

Allan James

For the Registrar

The Comptroller General
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